

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## **Legislation Text**

File #: 15756, Version: 0

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** recognizing the extraordinary military service of Christopher Carr Morgan to the United States of America, the State of Missouri, and Jackson County.

**RESOLUTION #15756, January 23, 2006** 

**INTRODUCED BY** Robert A. Stringfield, County Legislator

WHEREAS, Christopher Carr Morgan, a lifelong Jackson Countian, attended "the Little Red School House" in Independence and, later, William Chrisman High School, where he lettered in wrestling, track, cross country, and photography, while at the same time earning Eagle Scout honors at St. Mary's Troop 221; and,

WHEREAS, Chris, who is the son of Susan Blake and grandson of Lee Chiles, is the latest in a long line of Jackson County public servants, including his great great uncle, Richard B. Chiles, who served as County Assessor, Eastern Judge, and Presiding Judge, great great Uncle William G. Chiles, who also served as Eastern Judge, and great grandfather Henry P. Chiles, who served as Deputy County Clerk and County Treasurer; and,

WHEREAS, Chris enlisted in the United States Army, serving in the Military Police Corps for over five years, including service in Kuwait during Operation Enduring Freedom and in Iraq during Operations

File #: 15756, Version: 0
Iraqi Freedom I and III; and,
WHEREAS, on his most recent tour of duty in Iraq, Chris was wounded by a sniper's bullet while
working at a traffic control point, as a result of which he was awarded the Purple Heart Medal; and,
WHEREAS, Chris' other military awards and decorations include: the Army Commendation Medal (2
awards), the Army Achievement Medal (2 awards), the Iraq Campaign Medal, the Global War on
Terrorism Service Medal, the National Defense Service Medal, the Armed Forces Expeditionary
Medal, the Army Good Conduct Medal, the Army Service Ribbon, the Army/Air Force Presidential
Unit Citation, and the Combat Action Badge; and,
WHEREAS, Chris' wounds resulted in his honorable discharge from the Army and his return to
Jackson County; now therefore,
BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri, that the Legislature
recognizes, acknowledges, and appreciates Christopher Carr Morgan's service to his country, state
and county, and welcomes him home.

County Counselor

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the

Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Chief Deputy County Counselor

File #: 15756, Version: 0					
Certificate of Passa	ige				
•	January 23			of January 23, 2006, was duly the Jackson County Legislature.	
Yeas	8	Nays	0	<u></u>	
Abstaining _	0	Absent	11		
Date		Mary Jo Sp	ino, Clerk of Leg	 gislature	